THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA
CYNGOR DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 2023
VARIOUS ROADS 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT EXEMPTIONS ORDER
NOTICE 2023

NOTICE: is hereby given that on 8" September 2023 The Council of the City and
County of Swansea made the above order under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984
(as amended) and of all other enabling powers. The order will be effective from 17t
September 2023, as set out in the schedules below. A copy of the order and plan may
be inspected during office hours at the Civic Centre, Oystermouth Road, Swansea,
SA1 3SN. Alternatively, the order can be found on the Councils’ website
(https://www.swansea.gov.uk/tro?lang=en) and an interactive plan can be viewed at
https://datamap.gov.wales/maps/roads-affected-by-changes-to-the-speed-limit-on-re/
. Any person wishing to challenge the validity of the order or procedures used in
making this order may apply to the High Court within 6 weeks of the date the order
was made.

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1
REVOCATIONS

The existing Orders are revoked insofar as they are inconsistent with the proposals
hereinafter contained which relate to the length or lengths of the road or roads
referred to in the schedules hereto, in particular, this applies to the existing Traffic
Regulation Orders for 20mph speed limits and 20mph zones operating on roads and
sections of road which would be identified as being restricted under the provisions of
Section 82 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and named in the Traffic
Regulation Orders listed below:-

Gowerton Area SRIC 2022
Broadacre & Oakdene, Dunvant 2021
Grovesend Area SRIC 2021
Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Tiruenaw, Penlan 2021
St.Helen’s Rd & Guildhall Road South,

Swansea 2021
Gorseinon Ward Road Safety Measures 2020
Hill View Crescent Area, Clase 2020

Blaenymaes, Speed Cushions & 20mph Zone 2019
Llanrhidian, Gower 2019
Kingsway Urban Park, Various Restrictions 2019

Gower Speed Limit Proposals 2019



Brynawel Road Area Safety Scheme,
Gorseinon

Woodfield Street & Surrounding Streets,
Morriston

Various Streets, Three Crosses

On & Around Culphor Culfor Road, Loughor
B4291 Birchgove Rd, Glais

Sketty SRIC

Nicander Parade, Maynhill

Quarry Road & Heol Gwell, Treboeth

St. Thomas SRIC

Sketty Area SRIC

Townhill & Mayhill Areas

20/30mph Speed Limit outside Schools
Waun Road & Waun Close, Various Streets
Llansamlet Area SRIC

Burlais School

20mph speed limits outside Schools
Clayton Court

Swansea SA1 Waterfront

20mph speed limits outside Schools, Various
Areas

Derwen Fawr Rd & Surrounding Streets
Cefn Rd, Cefn Hengoed Rd

Clase Primary School-Rheidol Ave
Dunvant Primary School

Graigfelen Primary School

Hafod Primary School

Trawler Road, Swansea

Pentrepoeth School, Morriston

Penyrheol Primary

2019

2019

2018
2018
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2017
2016
2016
2016
2016
2015
2015
2014
2014

2014
2013
2012
2011
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010
2010



St Thomas New Community School
Liwynmawr Road

Liwynmawr Close

Hendrefolian Primary School
Oystermouth Primary, Mumbles
Various Schools

Crwys Primary School

Gowerton Area

Hazel Court Development

Heol Las, Gwernllwynchwyth Road &
surrounding

Mount Pleasant Area

Newton Primary School

Manselton Area

Pennard Primary School

St. Thomas Community School
Various Schools

Gower & Mawr Villages & Bryntywod
A48, A483, A484 & Parc Penllergaer

Siloh Crescent & Siloh Road, Brynhyfryd

Caemawr Traffic Calming
Cecil Road

Talbot Street

Talbot Green

St Joseph RC, Waun Wen Infants & Juniors

Safer Routes to School, Greater Gowerton &

Dunvant

Various Schools

Safer Routes to School, Clydach
Pentremawr Road, Hafod

Tircoed Village, Penllergaer

2010
2009
2009
2009
2009
2009
2008
2008
2008

2008
2008
2008
2007
2007
2007
2006
2006
2006
2006
2005
2005
2005
2005
2005

2005
2005
2004
2004
2003



SCHEDULE 2

ROADS WITHOUT A SYSTEM OF STREET LIGHTING TO BE MADE 20MPH

Route Road Name Speed limit Extent of road affected
number
C160 Caswell Road 20 From its junction with Caswell Bay Road
southwards and eastwards to the
westernmost boundary of the property
known as “Whitewalls”.
Cefn Hengoed 20 From a point 263 metres south west of its
Road junction with Bryn Morfa south westwards
for a distance of 280 metres
Cc188 Culfor Road, 20 From its junction with Pont-y-Cob Road
Gowerton north westwards to the bridge beneath the
A484
C148 Manselfield Road, 20 From its junction with Tudor Way
Murton westwards to its junction with the C148
Oldway.
Monksland Road, 20 From its junction with the B4247 north and
Scurlage east to its junction with Salisbury Close
C148 Murton Green 20 From its junction with the B4436 Mayals
Road, Murton Road southwards to its junction with the
C161 Manselfield Road
B4295 New Road, 20 From a point 60 metres west of the
Llanrhidian centreline of the B4271 for a distance of
200 metres east and north east
C148 Oldway, Murton 20 From its junction with Manselfield Road
southwards to its junction with Lime Kiln
Lane
B4436 Pennard Road, 20 From a point 110 metres north east of the
Kittle centreline of Kittle Hill Lane south
westwards to its junction with Kittle Hill
Lane
c188 Pont-y-Cob Road, 20 From its junction with the B4295 Bryn-y-

Gowerton

Mor Road northwards to its junction with
Culfor Road and Waun Road.




B4271 Unnamed road, 20 From its junction with the B4295 eastwards
Llanrhidian for a distance of 270m to its junction with
the unnamed road Y-2222

C189 Waun Road, 20 From its junction with Pont-y-Cob Road
Gowerton northwards to a point 110 metres south of
its junction with Waun Close.

SCHEDULE 3

ROADS WITHOUT A SYSTEM OF STREET LIGHTING TO BE MADE 30MPH

Route Road Name Speed limit Extent of road affected
number
C5 Ystrad Road 30 From its junction with Cwmbach Road

south westwards to its junction with
Waunarlwydd Road

SCHEDULE 4

ROADS WITH A SYSTEM OF STREET LIGHTING TO REMAIN AS 30MPH AFTER
17t SEPTEMBER 2023

Route Road Name Speed limit Extent of 30mph speed limit

number

Abergelly Road, 30 From its junction with Kingsway north east
Kingsway Industrial to its closed end including the unclassified
Estate branch looping to the east, south and west

back to its junction with Kingsway

Alberto Road, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way north
Davids Industrial westwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston

Atlantic Close, 30 From its junction with Phoenix Way south
Fendrod Business eastwards to its closed end
Area, Morriston

- Beaufort Reach, 30 From its junction with Siemens Way north
Fendrod Business westwards to and including its roundabout
Area, Morriston junction with Northern and Southern
Boulevards
Beaufort Road, 30 From its junction with the A4067
Morriston roundabout at Neath Road and Martin

Street southwards and westwards to its
junction with the A4067 Ffordd Cwm Tawe




Benson Way, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way north
Davids Industrial westwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
B4291 Birchgrove Road, 30 From a point 80 metres west of the centre
Glais of the junction with Ynys y Mond Road
west and northwards to and including the
roundabout with the A4067
B4625 Blawd Road, 30 From a point 40 metres south east of the
Llansamlet centre point of the roundabout junction
with Maes y Deri generally north
westwards to but not including its
roundabout junction with the A4067 Ffordd
Cwm Tawe/ Neath Road a distance of
approximately 1.35km
- Bran Close, 30 From its junction with Fendrod Way
Fendrod Business northwards to its closed end
Area, Morriston
A483/C195 | Bridge Street, 30 From its junction with the A483
Dyfatty Carmarthen Road north eastwards for a
distance of 180 metres to Hafod Bridge
including the southbound slip road to the
A483 New Cut Road
Bruce Road, 30 From its junction with Kingsway south
Kingsway Industrial westwards to its junction with Ystrad Road
Estate
C169 Burry Green, 30 From a point 372 metres west of its
Gower junction with the unnamed road Y-2366 to
a point 342 metres east of that junction
C156 Bryn Hir, Wernbwill, 30 From its junction with the unnamed road
Penclawdd Y1840 south eastwards to the eastern
boundary of the property named
“Foxwood”, a distance of approximately
511 metres.
B4295 Bryn y Mor Road, 30 From its junction with Pont-y-Cob Road
Gowerton westwards for a distance of 150 metres
C158 Caemansel Road, 30 From the southern boundary of number 46
Gowerton Caemansel Road southwards to its
continuation as Gowerton Road
A483 Carmarthen Road, 30 From its junction with the A483 Bridge
Mayhill Street north eastwards to its junction with
the A483 Pontardulais Road.
- Castell Close, 30 From its junction with Phoenix Way south

Fendrod Business
Area, Morriston

eastwards to its closed end




B4296 Cecil Road, 30 From its continuation with Garrod Avenue
Gowerton northwards to a point 520 metres south of
its junction with Park Road
C157 Cefn Stylle Road, 30 From a point 300 metres south of its
Gowerton junction with the B4295 Penclawdd Road
generally south westwards to its junction
with the unnamed road Y-1829 at Wern-
Olau.
- Clarke Way, Winch 30 From its eastern junction with Viking Way
Wen Industrial to its western junction with Viking Way
Estate, Llansamlet
A48 Clase Road, 30 From its junction with the Upper Fforest
Llansamlet Way roundabout westwards to but not
including its junction with the A4067 Ffordd
Cwm Tawe roundabout
A48 Clasemont Road, 30 From its continuation with Pentrepoeth
Morriston Road westwards to a point 126 metres
south east of its junction with Mount
Crescent
- Clos Llyn Cwm, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way north
Davids Industrial eastwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
C150 Clydach Road, 30 From its junction with Lone Road north
Craig-Cefn-Parc westwards to a point 160 metres south
east of its junction with Rhyddwen Road
B4296 Coalbrook Road, 30 From its junction with Frampton Road
Gorseinon northwards for a distance of 420 metres
A4216 Cockett Road, 30 From a point 70 metres north of the centre
Cockett of the crossroads junction with Townhill
Road northwards to a point 56 metres
south of the centreline of the junction with
Lon Towy
Coronet Way, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way north
Davids Industrial westwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
C11 Crymlyn Road/ 30 From a point 215 metres east of the
Heol Crymlyn, centreline of its junction with Pentre-dwr
Pentre-dwr Road eastwards to the county boundary
B4695 Cwmbach Road, 30 From a point 230 metres west of its

Cockett

junction with Clos Aneira westwards to a
point 200 metres east of its junction with
Waunarlwydd Road




Cynon Close, St 30 From its junction with Kemys Way
Davids Industrial southwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
B4436 Derwen Fawr 30 From its junction with Mumbles Road
Road, Lower Sketty westwards for a distance of 75 metres.
A4118 Dyfatty Street, 30 From its junction with Carmarthen Road
Swansea centre southwards to its junction with New
Orchard Street
Dyffryn Close, St 30 From its junction with St Davids Road
Davids Industrial northwards to its end of adoption
Estate, Morriston
A483 East Bank Way, St 30 From its junction at the Kings Road traffic
Thomas signals northwards to its junction with the
A483 bridge to New Cut Road.
A4067 East Bank Way, 30 From its junction with the A483 northern
Swansea centre bridge over the River Tawe northwards to
its junction with the A4067 Pentreguinea
Road
- Europa Way, 30 From its junction with Felinfach westwards
Kingsway Industrial and northwards to its various closed ends
Estate
A483 Fabian Way, Port 30 From a point 15 metres east of the Port
Tennant Tennant Road footbridge westwards to its
junction with the A4067 at the Kings Road
traffic signals.
- Felinfach, 30 From its junction with Kingsway
Kingsway Industrial southwards and westwards to its junction
Estate with Prydwen Road including its side
branches
- Fendrod Way, 30 From its junction with Valley Way south
Fendrod Business eastwards to its junction with Nantyffin
Area, Morriston Road
Ferryboat Close, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way north
Davids Industrial westwards to its closed end including side
Estate, Morriston branches
A4067 Ffordd Cwm Tawe 30 Around the circulatory carriageway of the
Plasmarl roundabout at the junction with
Beaufort Road, Neath Road and Martin
Street
B4620 Ffordd Cynore, 30 From its junction with the A483

Fforestfach

Pontardulais Road south westwards to a
point 25 metres south west of the south

western kerbline of its junction with Gelli
Rhedyn




Ffordd Tregof, 30 From its roundabout junction with Walters
Llansamlet Road north westwards to and including its
roundabout junction with Maes y Deri
A4067 Foxhole Road, St 30 From its junction with the A4067
Thomas Pentreguinea Road northwards to its
junction with Kilvey Road
C162 Garnswilit Road, 30 From its junction with Glanffrwd Road
Pentrebach northwards to a point 690 metres north of
its junction with Heol Ddwr
B4296 Garrod Avenue, 30 From its continuation with Walters Road
Dunvant northwards to its continuation with Cecil
Road
Garth Road, 30 From its junction with Ynysallan Road
Birchgrove northwards to its junction with Park Road
A4240 Gorseinon Road, 30 From a point 160 metres south west of its
Penllergaer junction with Phoenix Way westwards to a
point 130 metres east of its junction with
South View
Gorseinon Road 30 From its junction with Hospital Road
service road, eastwards to its connection with Gorseinon
Gorseinon Road
B4295 Gorwydd Road and 30 From a point 96 metres north west of the
westward unnamed centre of its junction with Station Road/
extension, Sterry Road westwards to its junction with
Gowerton Pont-y-Cob Road
A4118 Gower Road, Killay 30 From its junction with the western side of
the roundabout at Ffordd Yr Olchfa south
westwards to a point 55 metres south west
of the centre of the masonry bridge
crossing the cycle route adjacent to the
Railway Inn (ie at the Upper Killay
boundary sign)
A4118 Gower Road, 30 From a point 25 metres north west of the
Sketty centre of the junction with the A4216
Dillwyn Road westwards to a point 55
metres east of the centreline of its junction
with Park Way
B4295 Gowerton Road, 30 From a point 280 metres east of its
Penclawdd junction with Waun y Felin westwards to its
junction with Hendy Road
C158 Gowerton Road, 30 From its continuation with Caemansel

Three Crosses

Road southwards to the northern boundary
of number 64 Gowerton Road




B4290 Guildhall Road 30 From its junction with Mumbles Road north
South, eastwards for a distance of 90 metres
Heron Drive, 30 From its junction with B4625 Blawd Road
Riverside Business southwards to its end of adoption
Park, Morriston
C159 Heol Pantyffa, 30 From its junction with Heol Penfidy north
Felindre and westwards to its junction with Bwich y
Gwyn
C164 Heol Llangyfelach, 30 From its junction with Heol Penfidy
Felindre southwards for a distance of 70 metres
C159 Heol Penfidy, 30 From a point 40 metres south of the
Felindre junction with the unclassified roads Y-
882/Y-870 at the eastern side of the water
treatment works westwards to its junction
with Heol Llangyfelach
Heol y Ddraig, 30 From its junction with the A48 southwards
Penllergaer and eastwards to its closed ends
Business Park
- Heol-y-Gors 30 From its junction with the A48 Carmarthen
Road westwards to its bridge over the
railway line
- Heol y Mynydd, 30 From its junction with Pontardulais Road
Gorseinon east and southwards to a point 100 metres
north of its junction with High Street
- Herbert Thomas 30 From its junction with Ynysallan Road
Way, Birchgrove north eastwards for a distance of 120
metres
B4489 High Street, 30 From its junction with the A4118 Bridge
Swansea centre Street southwards for a distance of 55
metres
- Hospital Road, 30 From its junction with Gorseinon Road
Gorseinon southwards to a point 160 metres south of
its junction with Phoenix Way
Jersey Road, 30 From its northern junction with A4217, to
Llansamlet, the west of and parallel to the A4217, to its
unclassified section southern junction with A4217 passing by
Y164 Nantyffin South
Jubilee Court, 30 From its junction with Jubilee Court south
Kingsway Industrial eastwards to its closed end
Estate
- Jubilee Way, 30 From its junction with Felinfach north

Kingsway Industrial
Estate

eastwards to its closed end




Kemys Way, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way
Davids Industrial westwards to its end of adoption
Estate, Morriston
C5 Kingsway, 30 From its junction with Carmarthen Road
Kingsway Industrial westwards to its junction with Ystrad Road
Estate.
A48 Llangyfelach Road, 30 From its junction with the M4 roundabout
Penllergaer gyratory south westwards to a point 40
metres north east of its junction with Old
Llangyfelach Road
B4489 Llangyfelach Road, 30 From its continuation with Swansea Road
Morriston southwards to a point 25 metres north of
its junction with Rheidol Avenue
- Lion Way, Fendrod 30 From its northern junction with Phoenix
Business Area, Way westwards, southwards and
Morriston eastwards to its southern junction with
Phoenix Way
- Liwyn y Graig 30 From its junction with Phoenix Way for its
industrial estate, entire length including side branches
Gorseinon
C150 Lone Road, Fardre 30 From a point 27 metres north of its junction
with Golwg y Lon north and westwards to
its junction with Clydach Road
A48 M4 junction 47, 30 Around the gyratory carriageway
Penllergaer
- Maes y Deri, 30 From a point 75 metres north east of its
Llansamlet junction with Llys Llwyfen north eastwards
to its roundabout junction with Ffordd
Tregof
- Mallard Way, 30 From its junction with Heron Drive south
Riverside Business eastwards to its end of adoption
Park, Morriston
- Mannesmann 30 From its junction with Fendrod Way north
Close, Fendrod eastwards to its closed end
Business Area,
Morriston
Marsh Road, 30 From a point 440 metres south west of its
Wernffrwd junction with Church Row north eastwards
to a point 465 metres north east of that
junction.
Melrose Close, St 30 From its junction with Kemys way

Davids Industrial
Estate, Morriston

northwards to its closed end




Mill Brook Drive, 30 From its junction with Mill Stream Way
Central Business eastwards to its end of adoption
Park, Morriston
Mill Stream Way, 30 From its roundabout junction with B4625
Central Business Blawd Road northwards to its end of
Park, Morriston adoption
Minster Close, St 30 From its junction with Coronet Way north
Davids Industrial eastwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
Mona Close, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way south
Davids Industrial westwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
Moorhen Close, 30 From its junction with Heron Drive
Riverside Business westwards to its closed end
Park, Morriston
B4603 Morfa Road, Hafod 30 From its junction with the A483 New Cut
Road northwards to its junction with but
not including the Landore roundabout at
the A4067.
A4067 Mumbles Road, 30 From a point 150 metres north east of the
Mumbles centre of the junction with Derwen Fawr
Road south westwards to a point 170
metres north of the northern kerbline of
Newton Road
A4067 Mumbles Road, 30 From its junction with Oystermouth Road
Brynmill to a point 375 metres west of the centre of
its junction with Guildhall Road South.
- Nantong Way, 30 From its junction with the Siemens Way
Fendrod Business roundabout southwards to but not
Area, Morriston including the roundabout junction with
Brunel Way
A4217 Nantyffin Road/ 30 From its junction with the A48 Samlet
Jersey Road, Road southwards to but not including its
Llansamlet roundabout junction with Carmel Road
Nantyffin South 30 From its junction with Jersey Road south
westwards to its closed end
Nant y Felin, 30 From its junction with Felinfach south
Kingsway Industrial eastwards to its closed end
Estate
A483 New Cut Road, 30 From its junction with Quay Parade

Swansea centre

northwards to its junction with Bridge
Street.




A4118 New Orchard 30 From its junction with Dyfatty Street to its
Street, Swansea junction with the B4290 Alexandra Road.
centre

B4295 New Road, Crofty 30 From its continuation with The Promenade

southwards then south westwards to a
point 245 metres south west of its junction
with Trem y Mor

Northern 30 From its junction with the Beaufort Reach
Boulevard, Fendrod roundabout northwards to its closed end
Business Area,

Morriston

A483 Northern bridge 30 From its junction with East Bank Way
over the River westwards across the bridge to its junction
Tawe with New Cut Road.

A4067 Oystermouth Road, 30 From its junction with Victoria Road south
Sandfields westwards to its junction with Mumbles

Road

A48 Peniel Green Road, 30 From its junction with the M4 junction 44

Peniel Green roundabout westwards to its junction with
Samlet Road

A48 Peniel Green 30 Around the gyratory carriageway of M4
roundabout junction 44

B4436 Pennard Road, 30 From a point 110 metres north east of the
Kittle centre line of Kittle Hill Lane generally

northwards and eastwards to a point 14
metres west of the northern kerbline of
Church Lane

B4296 Pentre Road, 30 From a point 360 metres south of its

Waungron junction with Park Terrace southwards to
a point 50 metres north of its junction with
Clos Brynlliw, Grovesend

A4067 Pentrechwyth 30 From its junction with the B5444
Road, Pentrechwyth Road northwards to but not
Pentrechwyth including the White Rock roundabout

A4067 Pentrechwyth 30 From its junction with Kilvey Road
Road, northwards to its junction with the B5444
Pentrechwyth Pentrechwyth Road

B5444 Pentrechwyth 30 From its junction with the A4217
Road, northwards and eastwards for a distance
Pentrechwyth of 370 metres.

A4067 Pentreguinea 30 From its junction with the A4067 East Bank

Road, St Thomas

Way northwards to its junction with the
A4217 Foxhole Road




A48 Pentrepoeth Road, 30 From its junction with Pleasant Street
Morriston northwards and westwards to its
continuation with Clasemont Road
Phoenix Way, 30 From its junction with Fendrod Way south
Fendrod Business westwards to its junction with Valley Way
Area, Morriston
Phoenix Way, 30 From its junction with Hospital Road
Gorseinon eastwards and northwards to its junction
with Gorseinon Road.
A483 Pontardulais Road, 30 From its junction with the A483
Cockett Carmarthen Road north westwards to a
point 262 metres north west of its junction
with Pentregethin Road.
B4296 Pontardulais Road, 30 From its junction with Coalbrook Road
Penyrheol, southwards to its roundabout junction with
Gorseinon Heol y Mynydd
- Prydwen Road, 30 From its junction with Felinfach northwards
Kingsway Industrial to its junction with Bruce Road
Estate
A483 Quay Parade, 30 On the southern bridge crossing the River
Swansea centre Tawe from its junction with Kings Road
westwards and southwards to its junction
with Victoria Road.
Queensway, 30 From its junction with Kingsway
Kingsway Industrial southwards to its end of adoption
Estate
A48 Samlet Road, 30 From its junction with Peniel Green Road
Llansamlet westwards to its junction with Upper
Fforest Way roundabout
- Siemens Way, 30 From its junction with Phoenix Way south
Fendrod Business westwards to its junction with Nantong
Area, Morriston Way
A4216 Sketty Lane, Sketty 30 From its junction with Mumbles Road north
westwards to its junction with Derwen Fawr
Road
- Southern 30 From its junction with the Beaufort Reach
Boulevard, Fendrod roundabout southwards to its closed end
Business Area,
Morriston
St Davids Road, 30 From its junction with Valley Way

Fendrod Business
Area, Morriston

westwards and southwards to its junction
with Kemys Way, including side branches




St Davids Industrial 30 From its junction with St Davids Road
Estate Access northwards to its closed ends
Road One,
Morriston
St Davids Industrial 30 From its junction with St Davids Road
Estate Access northwards to its closed ends
Road Two,
Morriston
B4489 Swansea Road, 30 From a point 60 metres north of its junction
Llangyfelach with Penplas Road southwards to its
continuation as Llangyfelach Road
B4265 Tawe Vale Spine 30 From its junction with the M4 junction 44
Road, Peniel Green gyratory north westwards to a point 330
metres south east of its junction with
Walters Road including intermediate
roundabouts
B4295 The Promenade, 30 From a point 45 metres south west of its
Penclawdd junction with Graig-y-Coed south
westwards to its continuation with New
Road
C16 Tir John North 30 From its junction with David Williams
Road, Port Tennant Terrace eastwards to the access road to
the civic amenity site
Titanium Road, 30 From its junction with Ystrad Road
Kingsway Industrial westwards to its limit of adoption
Estate
Upper Fforest Way, 30 From its junction with the A48 Samlet
Llansamlet Road northwards to its junction with B4625
Blawd Road
A48 Upper Fforest Way 30 Around its circulatory carriageway
roundabout,
Llansamlet
Valley Way, 30 From its junction with the A48 Samlet
Fendrod Business Road southwards to its junction with
Area Phoenix Way
B4296 Victoria Road, 30 From its junction with Swansea Road
Gorseinon southwards to a point 140 metres north of
Fairwood Terrace including the circulatory
carriageway at the junction with the A484
A4067 Victoria Road, 30 From its junction with Quay Parade

Swansea centre

southwards to its junction with
Oystermouth Road




Viking Way, Winch 30 From its junction with Jersey Road
Wen Industrial eastwards throughout its length and
Estate,Llansamlet around its looped alignment
Water Wheel Drive, 30 From its junction with Mill Stream Way
Central Business eastwards to its end of adoption
Park, Morriston
Walters Road, 30 From a point 165 metres north east of its
Llansamlet junction with B4625 Blawd Road north
eastwards to its junction with Ynysallan
Road
B4296 Walters Row, 30 From a point 305 metres north and east of
Dunvant the junction with Killan Road northwards to
its continuation with Garrod Avenue
- Ynysallan Road, 30 From its junction with Walters Road north
Llansamlet westwards to its junction with Garth Road
B4291 Ynys Penllwch 30 From but not including the roundabout with
Road, Glais the A4067 north westwards to a point 80
metres south east of the centre of the
roundabout junction with the B4603
Pontardawe Road, Mount Pleasant
C155 Ynys y Mond Road, 30 From a point 355 metres north east of its
Glais junction with Graig Road (south) north
eastwards to the county boundary
C5 Ystrad Road, 30 From a point 40 metres south west of the
Kingsway Industrial centreline of its junction with Denver Road
Estate generally southwards and westwards to its
junction with Cwmbach Road

14t September 2023
Tracey Meredith
Chief Legal Officer / Prif Swyddog Cyfreithiol

Cyngor Abertawe
Swansea Council

__—-—""-_.—___



STATEMENT OF REASONS

Notice of Intent for the following Traffic Regulation Order

VARIOUS ROADS SPEED LIMIT ORDER
NOTICE 2023

The introduction of a traffic regulation order on the network of roads across Swansea
to accommodate The Restricted Roads (20mph Speed Limit) (Wales) Order 2022 is
proposed for the following reason:

1.) To facilitate the safe passage of traffic.

2.) To prevent the likelihood of danger.

3.) For preserving and improving the amenities of the area through which the
road runs
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VARIOUS ROADS 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT ORDER
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 2023
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THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA
CYNGOR DINAS A SIR ABERTAWE
VARIOUS ROADS 20MPH SPEED LIMIT ORDER
TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER 2023

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA (hereinafter called “the
Council”) in exercise of its powers under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, as amended
(hereinafter referred to as “the Act of 1984”) and the Traffic Management Act 2004 and The
Restricted Roads (20mph Speed Limit) (Wales) (Order) 2022 and of all other enabling
powers and after consultation with the Chief Officer of Police in accordance with Part Il of
Schedule 9 and Section 124 of the Act of 1984 hereby make the following Order.

SECTION 1 - PRELIMINARY

Citation and commencement

1. This Order shall come into operation on 17" September 2023 and may be cited as
the Council of the City and County of Swansea, Various Roads 20 MPH Speed Limit,
Traffic Regulation Order 2023.

Definitions

2. In this order, except where the context otherwise requires, the following expressions

have the meaning hereby respectively assigned to them:

“Exempted Vehicles” means:

(a) any vehicle being used by the emergency services for the purposes described in
section 87 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984(1) ;(b) any Vehicles being used
for naval, military or air force purposes, and being driven by a person for the time
being subject to the orders of the member of the armed forced of the crown, who is a
member of the special forces-

(i) in response, or for a practice in responding, to a national security emergency by a
person who has been trained in driving at high speeds, or

(ii) for the purpose of training a person in driving vehicles at high speeds;
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Interpretation

3. Except where otherwise stated, any reference in this Order to a numbered Article or

Schedule is a reference to the Article or Schedule bearing that number in this Order

4. The Interpretation Act 1978 shall apply for the interpretation of this Order as it applies
for the Interpretation of an Act of Parliament

5. The prohibitions and restrictions imposed by this Order shall be in addition to and not
in derogation of any other prohibition or restriction whether made under the Act of

1984 or otherwise

SECTION 2 - 20 MPH SPEED LIMIT

6. Save as provided in Article 7 of this order and except on the direction of a police
officer in uniform, no person shall cause any vehicle to proceed at a speed in excess
of 20 miles per hour on the length or lengths of road or roads referred to in Schedule
2 hereto.

Exemption

7. Nothing in Article 6 shall apply to Exempted Vehicles

SECTION 3 - 30 MPH SPEED LIMIT

8. Save as provided in Article 9 of this order and except on the direction of a police
officer in uniform, no person shall cause any vehicle to proceed at a speed in excess
of 30 miles per hour on the length or lengths of road or roads referred to in

Schedules 3 and 4 hereto.

Exemption

9. Nothing in Article 8 shall apply to Exempted Vehicles
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REVOCATION

10. The existing Orders are revoked insofar as they are inconsistent with the proposals
contained in the schedules hereto and insofar as they relate to the length or lengths
of the road or roads referred to in the Schedule 1 hereto.
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SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1

REVOCATIONS

The existing Orders are revoked insofar as they are inconsistent with the proposals
hereinafter contained which relate to the length or lengths of the road or roads
referred to in the schedules hereto, in particular, this applies to the existing Traffic
Regulation Orders for 20mph speed limits and 20mph zones operating on roads and
sections of road which would be identified as being restricted under the provisions of
Section 82 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 and named in the Traffic
Regulation Orders listed below:-

Gowerton Area SRIC 2022
Broadacre & Oakdene, Dunvant 2021
Grovesend Area SRIC 2021
Ysgol Gynradd Gymraeg Tiruenaw, Penlan 2021
St.Helen’s Rd & Guildhall Road South,

Swansea 2021
Gorseinon Ward Road Safety Measures 2020
Hill View Crescent Area, Clase 2020
Blaenymaes, Speed Cushions & 20mph Zone 2019
Llanrhidian, Gower 2019
Kingsway Urban Park, Various Restrictions 2019
Gower Speed Limit Proposals 2019
Brynawel Road Area Safety Scheme,

Gorseinon 2019
Woodfield Street & Surrounding Streets,

Morriston 2019
Various Streets, Three Crosses 2018
On & Around Culphor Culfor Road, Loughor 2018
B4291 Birchgove Rd, Glais 2017
Sketty SRIC 2017
Nicander Parade, Mayhill 2017
Quarry Road & Heol Gwell, Treboeth 2017
St. Thomas SRIC 2017
Sketty Area SRIC 2017
Townhill & Mayhill Areas 2016
20/30mph Speed Limit outside Schools 2016
Waun Road & Waun Close, Various Streets 2016
Llansamlet Area SRIC 2016

Burlais School 2015
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20mph speed limits outside Schools 2015
Clayton Court 2014
Swansea SA1 Waterfront 2014
20mph speed limits outside Schools, Various

Areas 2014
Derwen Fawr Rd & Surrounding Streets 2013
Cefn Rd, Cefn Hengoed Rd 2012
Clase Primary School-Rheidol Ave 2011
Dunvant Primary School 2010
Graigfelen Primary School 2010
Hafod Primary School 2010
Trawler Road, Swansea 2010
Pentrepoeth School, Morriston 2010
Penyrheol Primary 2010
St Thomas New Community School 2010
LIwynmawr Road 2009
Llwynmawr Close 2009
Hendrefolian Primary School 2009
Oystermouth Primary, Mumbles 2009
Various Schools 2009
Crwys Primary School 2008
Gowerton Area 2008
Hazel Court Development 2008
Heol Las, Gwernllwynchwyth Road &

surrounding 2008
Mount Pleasant Area 2008
Newton Primary School 2008
Manselton Area 2007
Pennard Primary School 2007
St. Thomas Community School 2007
Various Schools 2006
Gower & Mawr Villages & Bryntywod 2006
A48, A483, A484 & Parc Penllergaer 2006
Siloh Crescent & Siloh Road, Brynhyfryd 2006
Caemawr Traffic Calming 2005
Cecil Road 2005
Talbot Street 2005
Talbot Green 2005

St Joseph RC, Waun Wen Infants & Juniors 2005



DocuSign Envelope ID: 7TESEAE25-2188-48C7-85F1-5A3583918A0F

Safer Routes to School, Greater Gowerton &

Dunvant 2005
Various Schools 2005
Safer Routes to School, Clydach 2004
Pentremawr Road, Hafod 2004
Tircoed Village, Penllergaer 2003

SCHEDULE 2

ROADS WITHOUT A SYSTEM OF STREET LIGHTING TO BE MADE 20MPH

Route Road Name Speed limit Extent of road affected
number
C160 Caswell Road 20 From its junction with Caswell Bay Road
southwards and eastwards to the
westernmost boundary of the property
known as “Whitewalls”.
Cefn Hengoed 20 From a point 263 metres south west of its
Road junction with Bryn Morfa south westwards
for a distance of 280 metres
C188 Culfor Road, 20 From its junction with Pont-y-Cob Road
Gowerton north westwards to the bridge beneath the
A484
C148 Manselfield Road, 20 From its junction with Tudor Way
Murton westwards to its junction with the C148
Oldway.
Monksland Road, 20 From its junction with the B4247 north and
Scurlage east to its junction with Salisbury Close
C148 Murton Green 20 From its junction with the B4436 Mayals
Road, Murton Road southwards to its junction with the
C161 Manselfield Road
B4295 New Road, 20 From a point 60 metres west of the
Llanrhidian centreline of the B4271 for a distance of
200 metres east and north east
C148 Oldway, Murton 20 From its junction with Manselfield Road
southwards to its junction with Lime Kiln
Lane
B4436 Pennard Road, 20 From a point 110 metres north east of the
Kittle centreline of Kittle Hill Lane south
westwards to its junction with Kittle Hill
Lane
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C188 Pont-y-Cob Road, 20 From its junction with the B4295 Bryn-y-Mor
Gowerton Road northwards to its junction with Culfor
Road and Waun Road.
B4271 Unnamed road, 20 From its junction with the B4295 eastwards
Llanrhidian for a distance of 270m to its junction with
the unnamed road Y-2222
C189 Waun Road, 20 From its junction with Pont-y-Cob Road
Gowerton northwards to a point 110 metres south of
its junction with Waun Close.
SCHEDULE 3

ROADS WITHOUT A SYSTEM OF STREET LIGHTING TO BE MADE 30MPH

Route Road Name Speed limit Extent of road affected

number

C5 Ystrad Road 30 From its junction with Cwmbach Road
south westwards to its junction with
Waunarlwydd Road

SCHEDULE 4

ROADS WITH A SYSTEM OF STREET LIGHTING TO REMAIN AS 30MPH AFTER

17t SEPTEMBER 2023

Route Road Name Speed limit Extent of 30mph speed limit
number
Abergelly Road, 30 From its junction with Kingsway north east
Kingsway Industrial to its closed end including the unclassified
Estate branch looping to the east, south and west
back to its junction with Kingsway
Alberto Road, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way north
Davids Industrial westwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
Atlantic Close, 30 From its junction with Phoenix Way south
Fendrod Business eastwards to its closed end
Area, Morriston
Beaufort Reach, 30 From its junction with Siemens Way north
Fendrod Business westwards to and including its roundabout
Area, Morriston junction with Northern and Southern
Boulevards
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Beaufort Road, 30 From its junction with the A4067
Morriston roundabout at Neath Road and Martin
Street southwards and westwards to its
junction with the A4067 Ffordd Cwm Tawe
Benson Way, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way north
Davids Industrial westwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
B4291 Birchgrove Road, 30 From a point 80 metres west of the centre
Glais of the junction with Ynys y Mond Road
west and northwards to and including the
roundabout with the A4067
B4625 Blawd Road, 30 From a point 40 metres south east of the
Llansamlet centre point of the roundabout junction
with Maes y Deri generally north
westwards to but not including its
roundabout junction with the A4067 Ffordd
Cwm Tawe/ Neath Road a distance of
approximately 1.35km
Bran Close, 30 From its junction with Fendrod Way
Fendrod Business northwards to its closed end
Area, Morriston
A483/C195 | Bridge Street, 30 From its junction with the A483
Dyfatty Carmarthen Road north eastwards for a
distance of 180 metres to Hafod Bridge
including the southbound slip road to the
A483 New Cut Road
Bruce Road, 30 From its junction with Kingsway south
Kingsway Industrial westwards to its junction with Ystrad Road
Estate
C169 Burry Green, 30 From a point 372 metres west of its
Gower junction with the unnamed road Y-2366 to
a point 342 metres east of that junction
C156 Bryn Hir, Wernbwil, 30 From its junction with the unnamed road
Penclawdd Y1840 south eastwards to the eastern
boundary of the property named
“Foxwood”, a distance of approximately
511 metres.
B4295 Bryn y Mor Road, 30 From its junction with Pont-y-Cob Road
Gowerton westwards for a distance of 150 metres
C158 Caemansel Road, 30 From the southern boundary of number 46
Gowerton Caemansel Road southwards to its
continuation as Gowerton Road
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A483 Carmarthen Road, 30 From its junction with the A483 Bridge
Mayhill Street north eastwards to its junction with
the A483 Pontardulais Road.
Castell Close, 30 From its junction with Phoenix Way south
Fendrod Business eastwards to its closed end
Area, Morriston
B4296 Cecil Road, 30 From its continuation with Garrod Avenue
Gowerton northwards to a point 520 metres south of
its junction with Park Road
C157 Cefn Stylle Road, 30 From a point 300 metres south of its
Gowerton junction with the B4295 Penclawdd Road
generally south westwards to its junction
with the unnamed road Y-1829 at Wern-
Olau.
Clarke Way, Winch 30 From its eastern junction with Viking Way
Wen Industrial to its western junction with Viking Way
Estate, Llansamlet
A48 Clase Road, 30 From its junction with the Upper Fforest
Llansamlet Way roundabout westwards to but not
including its junction with the A4067 Ffordd
Cwm Tawe roundabout
A48 Clasemont Road, 30 From its continuation with Pentrepoeth
Morriston Road westwards to a point 126 metres
south east of its junction with Mount
Crescent
Clos Llyn Cwm, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way north
Davids Industrial eastwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
C150 Clydach Road, 30 From its junction with Lone Road north
Craig-Cefn-Parc westwards to a point 160 metres south
east of its junction with Rhyddwen Road
B4296 Coalbrook Road, 30 From its junction with Frampton Road
Gorseinon northwards for a distance of 420 metres
A4216 Cockett Road, 30 From a point 70 metres north of the centre
Cockett of the crossroads junction with Townhill
Road northwards to a point 56 metres
south of the centreline of the junction with
Lon Towy
Coronet Way, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way north
Davids Industrial westwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7TESEAE25-2188-48C7-85F1-5A3583918A0F

Cl1 Crymlyn Road/ 30 From a point 215 metres east of the
Heol Crymlyn, centreline of its junction with Pentre-dwr
Pentre-dwr Road eastwards to the county boundary
B4695 Cwmbach Road, 30 From a point 230 metres west of its
Cockett junction with Clos Aneira westwards to a
point 200 metres east of its junction with
Waunarlwydd Road
Cynon Close, St 30 From its junction with Kemys Way
Davids Industrial southwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
B4436 Derwen Fawr 30 From its junction with Mumbles Road
Road, Lower Sketty westwards for a distance of 75 metres.
A4118 Dyfatty Street, 30 From its junction with Carmarthen Road
Swansea centre southwards to its junction with New
Orchard Street
Dyffryn Close, St 30 From its junction with St Davids Road
Davids Industrial northwards to its end of adoption
Estate, Morriston
A483 East Bank Way, St 30 From its junction at the Kings Road traffic
Thomas signals northwards to its junction with the
A483 bridge to New Cut Road.
A4067 East Bank Way, 30 From its junction with the A483 northern
Swansea centre bridge over the River Tawe northwards to
its junction with the A4067 Pentreguinea
Road
Europa Way, 30 From its junction with Felinfach westwards
Kingsway Industrial and northwards to its various closed ends
Estate
A483 Fabian Way, Port 30 From a point 15 metres east of the Port
Tennant Tennant Road footbridge westwards to its
junction with the A4067 at the Kings Road
traffic signals.
Felinfach, 30 From its junction with Kingsway
Kingsway Industrial southwards and westwards to its junction
Estate with Prydwen Road including its side
branches
Fendrod Way, 30 From its junction with Valley Way south
Fendrod Business eastwards to its junction with Nantyffin
Area, Morriston Road
Ferryboat Close, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way north
Davids Industrial westwards to its closed end including side
Estate, Morriston branches
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A4067 Ffordd Cwm Tawe 30 Around the circulatory carriageway of the
Plasmarl roundabout at the junction with
Beaufort Road, Neath Road and Martin
Street
B4620 Ffordd Cynore, 30 From its junction with the A483
Fforestfach Pontardulais Road south westwards to a
point 25 metres south west of the south
western kerbline of its junction with Gelli
Rhedyn
Ffordd Tregof, 30 From its roundabout junction with Walters
Llansamlet Road north westwards to and including its
roundabout junction with Maes y Deri
A4067 Foxhole Road, St 30 From its junction with the A4067
Thomas Pentreguinea Road northwards to its
junction with Kilvey Road
C162 Garnswlit Road, 30 From its junction with Glanffrwd Road
Pentrebach northwards to a point 690 metres north of
its junction with Heol Ddwr
B4296 Garrod Avenue, 30 From its continuation with Walters Road
Dunvant northwards to its continuation with Cecil
Road
Garth Road, 30 From its junction with Ynysallan Road
Birchgrove northwards to its junction with Park Road
A4240 Gorseinon Road, 30 From a point 160 metres south west of its
Penllergaer junction with Phoenix Way westwards to a
point 130 metres east of its junction with
South View
Gorseinon Road 30 From its junction with Hospital Road
service road, eastwards to its connection with Gorseinon
Gorseinon Road
B4295 Gorwydd Road and 30 From a point 96 metres north west of the
westward unnamed centre of its junction with Station Road/
extension, Sterry Road westwards to its junction with
Gowerton Pont-y-Cob Road
A4118 Gower Road, Killay 30 From its junction with the western side of
the roundabout at Ffordd Yr Olchfa south
westwards to a point 55 metres south west
of the centre of the masonry bridge
crossing the cycle route adjacent to the
Railway Inn (ie at the Upper Killay
boundary sign)
A4118 Gower Road, 30 From a point 25 metres north west of the
Sketty centre of the junction with the A4216
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Dillwyn Road westwards to a point 55
metres east of the centreline of its junction
with Park Way
B4295 Gowerton Road, 30 From a point 280 metres east of its
Penclawdd junction with Waun y Felin westwards to its
junction with Hendy Road
C158 Gowerton Road, 30 From its continuation with Caemansel
Three Crosses Road southwards to the northern boundary
of number 64 Gowerton Road
B4290 Guildhall Road 30 From its junction with Mumbles Road north
South, eastwards for a distance of 90 metres
Heron Drive, 30 From its junction with B4625 Blawd Road
Riverside Business southwards to its end of adoption
Park, Morriston
C159 Heol Pantyffa, 30 From its junction with Heol Penfidy north
Felindre and westwards to its junction with Bwich y
Gwyn
Cl64 Heol Llangyfelach, 30 From its junction with Heol Penfidy
Felindre southwards for a distance of 70 metres
C159 Heol Penfidy, 30 From a point 40 metres south of the
Felindre junction with the unclassified roads Y-
882/Y-870 at the eastern side of the water
treatment works westwards to its junction
with Heol Llangyfelach
Heol y Ddraig, 30 From its junction with the A48 southwards
Penllergaer and eastwards to its closed ends
Business Park
Heol-y-Gors 30 From its junction with the A48 Carmarthen
Road westwards to its bridge over the
railway line
Heol y Mynydd, 30 From its junction with Pontardulais Road
Gorseinon east and southwards to a point 100 metres
north of its junction with High Street
Herbert Thomas 30 From its junction with Ynysallan Road
Way, Birchgrove north eastwards for a distance of 120
metres
B4489 High Street, 30 From its junction with the A4118 Bridge
Swansea centre Street southwards for a distance of 55
metres
Hospital Road, 30 From its junction with Gorseinon Road
Gorseinon southwards to a point 160 metres south of
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its junction with Phoenix Way

Jersey Road, 30 From its northern junction with A4217, to
Llansamlet, the west of and parallel to the A4217, to its
unclassified section southern junction with A4217 passing by
Y164 Nantyffin South

Jubilee Court, 30 From its junction with Jubilee Court south
Kingsway Industrial eastwards to its closed end
Estate

Jubilee Way, 30 From its junction with Felinfach north
Kingsway Industrial eastwards to its closed end
Estate

Kemys Way, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way
Davids Industrial westwards to its end of adoption
Estate, Morriston

C5 Kingsway, 30 From its junction with Carmarthen Road
Kingsway Industrial westwards to its junction with Ystrad Road
Estate.

A48 Llangyfelach Road, 30 From its junction with the M4 roundabout
Penllergaer gyratory south westwards to a point 40

metres north east of its junction with Old
Llangyfelach Road

B4489 Llangyfelach Road, 30 From its continuation with Swansea Road
Morriston southwards to a point 25 metres north of

its junction with Rheidol Avenue

Lion Way, Fendrod 30 From its northern junction with Phoenix
Business Area, Way westwards, southwards and
Morriston eastwards to its southern junction with

Phoenix Way

Llwyn y Graig 30 From its junction with Phoenix Way for its
industrial estate, entire length including side branches
Gorseinon

C150 Lone Road, Fardre 30 From a point 27 metres north of its junction

with Golwg y Lon north and westwards to
its junction with Clydach Road

A48 M4 junction 47, 30 Around the gyratory carriageway
Penllergaer

Maes y Deri, 30 From a point 75 metres north east of its
Llansamlet junction with Llys Liwyfen north eastwards

to its roundabout junction with Ffordd
Tregof
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Brynmill

Mallard Way, 30 From its junction with Heron Drive south
Riverside Business eastwards to its end of adoption
Park, Morriston
Mannesmann 30 From its junction with Fendrod Way north
Close, Fendrod eastwards to its closed end
Business Area,
Morriston
Marsh Road, 30 From a point 440 metres south west of its
Wernffrwd junction with Church Row north eastwards
to a point 465 metres north east of that
junction.
Melrose Close, St 30 From its junction with Kemys way
Davids Industrial northwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
Mill Brook Drive, 30 From its junction with Mill Stream Way
Central Business eastwards to its end of adoption
Park, Morriston
Mill Stream Way, 30 From its roundabout junction with B4625
Central Business Blawd Road northwards to its end of
Park, Morriston adoption
Minster Close, St 30 From its junction with Coronet Way north
Davids Industrial eastwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
Mona Close, St 30 From its junction with Valley Way south
Davids Industrial westwards to its closed end
Estate, Morriston
Moorhen Close, 30 From its junction with Heron Drive
Riverside Business westwards to its closed end
Park, Morriston
B4603 Morfa Road, Hafod 30 From its junction with the A483 New Cut
Road northwards to its junction with but not
including the Landore roundabout at the
A4067.
A4067 Mumbles Road, 30 From a point 150 metres north east of the
Mumbles centre of the junction with Derwen Fawr
Road south westwards to a point 170
metres north of the northern kerbline of
Newton Road
A4067 Mumbles Road, 30 From its junction with Oystermouth Road

to a point 375 metres west of the centre of
its junction with Guildhall Road South.
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Nantong Way, 30 From its junction with the Siemens Way
Fendrod Business roundabout southwards to but not
Area, Morriston including the roundabout junction with

Brunel Way

A4217 Nantyffin Road/ 30 From its junction with the A48 Samlet
Jersey Road, Road southwards to but not including its
Llansamlet roundabout junction with Carmel Road

Nantyffin South 30 From its junction with Jersey Road south

westwards to its closed end

Nant y Felin, 30 From its junction with Felinfach south
Kingsway Industrial eastwards to its closed end
Estate

A483 New Cut Road, 30 From its junction with Quay Parade
Swansea centre northwards to its junction with Bridge

Street.

A4118 New Orchard 30 From its junction with Dyfatty Street to its
Street, Swansea junction with the B4290 Alexandra Road.
centre

B4295 New Road, Crofty 30 From its continuation with The Promenade

southwards then south westwards to a
point 245 metres south west of its junction
with Trem y Mor

Northern 30 From its junction with the Beaufort Reach
Boulevard, Fendrod roundabout northwards to its closed end
Business Area,

Morriston

A483 Northern bridge 30 From its junction with East Bank Way
over the River westwards across the bridge to its junction
Tawe with New Cut Road.

A4067 Oystermouth Road, 30 From its junction with Victoria Road south
Sandfields westwards to its junction with Mumbles

Road

A48 Peniel Green Road, 30 From its junction with the M4 junction 44

Peniel Green roundabout westwards to its junction with
Samlet Road

A48 Peniel Green 30 Around the gyratory carriageway of M4
roundabout junction 44

B4436 Pennard Road, 30 From a point 110 metres north east of the
Kittle centre line of Kittle Hill Lane generally

northwards and eastwards to a point 14
metres west of the northern kerbline of
Church Lane
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B4296 Pentre Road, 30 From a point 360 metres south of its
Waungron junction with Park Terrace southwards to
a point 50 metres north of its junction with
Clos Brynlliw, Grovesend
A4067 Pentrechwyth 30 From its junction with the B5444
Road, Pentrechwyth Road northwards to but not
Pentrechwyth including the White Rock roundabout
A4067 Pentrechwyth 30 From its junction with Kilvey Road
Road, northwards to its junction with the B5444
Pentrechwyth Pentrechwyth Road
B5444 Pentrechwyth 30 From its junction with the A4217
Road, northwards and eastwards for a distance of
Pentrechwyth 370 metres.
A4067 Pentreguinea 30 From its junction with the A4067 East Bank
Road, St Thomas Way northwards to its junction with the
A4217 Foxhole Road
A48 Pentrepoeth Road, 30 From its junction with Pleasant Street
Morriston northwards and westwards to its
continuation with Clasemont Road
Phoenix Way, 30 From its junction with Fendrod Way south
Fendrod Business westwards to its junction with Valley Way
Area, Morriston
Phoenix Way, 30 From its junction with Hospital Road
Gorseinon eastwards and northwards to its junction
with Gorseinon Road.
A483 Pontardulais Road, 30 From its junction with the A483
Cockett Carmarthen Road north westwards to a
point 262 metres north west of its junction
with Pentregethin Road.
B4296 Pontardulais Road, 30 From its junction with Coalbrook Road
Penyrheol, southwards to its roundabout junction with
Gorseinon Heol y Mynydd
Prydwen Road, 30 From its junction with Felinfach northwards
Kingsway Industrial to its junction with Bruce Road
Estate
A483 Quay Parade, 30 On the southern bridge crossing the River
Swansea centre Tawe from its junction with Kings Road
westwards and southwards to its junction
with Victoria Road.
Queensway, 30 From its junction with Kingsway
Kingsway Industrial southwards to its end of adoption
Estate




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7TESEAE25-2188-48C7-85F1-5A3583918A0F

A48 Samlet Road, 30 From its junction with Peniel Green Road
Llansamlet westwards to its junction with Upper
Fforest Way roundabout
Siemens Way, 30 From its junction with Phoenix Way south
Fendrod Business westwards to its junction with Nantong
Area, Morriston Way
A4216 Sketty Lane, Sketty 30 From its junction with Mumbles Road north
westwards to its junction with Derwen Fawr
Road
Southern 30 From its junction with the Beaufort Reach
Boulevard, Fendrod roundabout southwards to its closed end
Business Area,
Morriston
St Davids Road, 30 From its junction with Valley Way
Fendrod Business westwards and southwards to its junction
Area, Morriston with Kemys Way, including side branches
St Davids Industrial 30 From its junction with St Davids Road
Estate Access northwards to its closed ends
Road One,
Morriston
St Davids Industrial 30 From its junction with St Davids Road
Estate Access northwards to its closed ends
Road Two,
Morriston
B4489 Swansea Road, 30 From a point 60 metres north of its junction
Llangyfelach with Penplas Road southwards to its
continuation as Llangyfelach Road
B4265 Tawe Vale Spine 30 From its junction with the M4 junction 44
Road, Peniel Green gyratory north westwards to a point 330
metres south east of its junction with
Walters Road including intermediate
roundabouts
B4295 The Promenade, 30 From a point 45 metres south west of its
Penclawdd junction with Graig-y-Coed south
westwards to its continuation with New
Road
C16 Tir John North 30 From its junction with David Williams
Road, Port Tennant Terrace eastwards to the access road to
the civic amenity site
Titanium Road, 30 From its junction with Ystrad Road
Kingsway Industrial westwards to its limit of adoption
Estate




DocuSign Envelope ID: 7TESEAE25-2188-48C7-85F1-5A3583918A0F

Upper Fforest Way, 30 From its junction with the A48 Samlet
Llansamlet Road northwards to its junction with B4625
Blawd Road
A48 Upper Fforest Way 30 Around its circulatory carriageway
roundabout,
Llansamlet
Valley Way, 30 From its junction with the A48 Samlet
Fendrod Business Road southwards to its junction with
Area Phoenix Way
B4296 Victoria Road, 30 From its junction with Swansea Road
Gorseinon southwards to a point 140 metres north of
Fairwood Terrace including the circulatory
carriageway at the junction with the A484
A4067 Victoria Road, 30 From its junction with Quay Parade
Swansea centre southwards to its junction with
Oystermouth Road
Viking Way, Winch 30 From its junction with Jersey Road
Wen Industrial eastwards throughout its length and
Estate,Llansamlet around its looped alignment
Water Wheel Drive, 30 From its junction with Mill Stream Way
Central Business eastwards to its end of adoption
Park, Morriston
Walters Road, 30 From a point 165 metres north east of its
Llansamlet junction with B4625 Blawd Road north
eastwards to its junction with Ynysallan
Road
B4296 Walters Row, 30 From a point 305 metres north and east of
Dunvant the junction with Killan Road northwards to
its continuation with Garrod Avenue
Ynysallan Road, 30 From its junction with Walters Road north
Llansamlet westwards to its junction with Garth Road
B4291 Ynys Penllwch 30 From but not including the roundabout with
Road, Glais the A4067 north westwards to a point 80
metres south east of the centre of the
roundabout junction with the B4603
Pontardawe Road, Mount Pleasant
C155 Ynys y Mond Road, 30 From a point 355 metres north east of its
Glais junction with Graig Road (south) north
eastwards to the county boundary
C5 Ystrad Road, 30 From a point 40 metres south west of the
Kingsway Industrial centreline of its junction with Denver Road
Estate generally southwards and westwards to its
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junction with Cwmbach Road

Dated the 8th September 2023

DocuSigned by:

THE COMMON SEAL OF THE )
COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND )
COUNTY OF SWANSEA ) 114,889
was hereunto affixed )
in the presence of ) Docusigned by:
Frodondk Jonatlan (VU

54E315F96B5C44E ...

Authorised Signatory
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